

**Case No. 24-1209**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, CHRISTOPHER  
JAMES HIESTAND RICHARDSON, MAX EDWIN SCHLOSSER,  
JOHN MARK HOWARD, and ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN  
OWNERS

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of  
Colorado,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLORADO, CASE NO. 24-CV-00001-GPG-STV,  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE GORDON P. GALLAGHER

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

BARRY K. ARRINGTON  
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM  
4195 WADSWORTH BOULEVARD  
WHEAT RIDGE, COLORADO 80033  
(303) 205-7870  
E-mail: [barry@arringtonpc.com](mailto:barry@arringtonpc.com)  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Oral Argument Requested

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. The State Posits That its Regulation Promotes Important Governmental Interests .....	1
II. Plaintiffs Challenge the Statute as Applied and Facially .....	2
III. The Whole Point of The Manufacturing Ban Was to Prohibit Exactly the Conduct in Which Plaintiffs Desire to Engage.....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Argue that the Statute Prohibits Assembly of Parts into a Firearm .....	5
C. The Prime Sponsor Said Unambiguously That the Purpose of the Statute is to Prohibit Plaintiffs Proposed Conduct .....	7
D. The Definition of Unfinished Frame Contemplates Further “Manufacturing” by Gun Builders .....	10
E. The “Marketing” Provision of the Definition Applies to Kits With 80 Percent Frames.....	12
F. The State’s Model Airplane Analogy Fails .....	12
G. The State’s Legislative History Analysis is Misguided .....	14
IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Arguing “Against Their Interests” .....	16
V. The State’s Amici Did Not Get the Memo .....	17
VI. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe.....	18
VII. The State “Over-Describes” the Asserted Constitutional Wrong.....	19
VIII. The State’s Attempts to Distinguish Plaintiffs’ Authorities Fails .....	21

IX. The Statute is Not Presumptively Lawful.....	23
A. The Statute is Not Exempt from Constitutional Review .....	23
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Engaged in Commercial Sales .....	25
X. The State’s Historical Analysis is Meritless .....	26
A. Introduction .....	26
B. The Existence (Not the Extent) of Private Gun Making in the Founding Era is the Relevant Inquiry .....	27
C. The State Points to Zero Founding Era Analogues .....	29
XI. The State Has No Response to Plaintiffs’ Abusive Licensing Argument .....	33
XII. The Remaining Factors Favor Plaintiffs .....	34
XIII. Conclusion.....	35
Privacy Redaction Certification .....	35
Paper Copy Certification.....	35
Virus Scan Certification.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
WORD COUNT AND TYPEFACE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>B &amp; L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	22
<i>Essentia Ins. Co. v. Hughes</i> , 2024 CO 17, 545 P.3d 494 .....	9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	1, 4, 19, 21, 23-30, 32-33
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 374901 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2024) .....	19
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022) .....	20-21
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22-23
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 2023 WL 4758734 (E.D.N.C., Jul. 28., 2023) .....	22
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 2024 WL 3890184 (D. Kan. Aug. 21, 2024) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	2, 23-25, 33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2024 WL 4138621 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 10, 2024) .....	24
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179, 185 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. granted, 144 S. Ct. 1390 (2024) .....	3, 18

*Vincent v. Garland*, 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 24

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(A)–(B)..... 6

C.R.S. § 18-12-111.5 (SB 23-279; the Statute).. 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 21-23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 35

C.R.S. § 18-12-111.5(1) – (4) (the “Serialization Provisions”) ..2, 3, 5, 15, 19, 21, 25, 29, 30

C.R.S. § 18-12-111.5(5) (the “Manufacturing Ban”) ..2-7, 9-14, 16-18, 20, 25, 26, 30,33, 34

Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C.A. § 921, *et seq.* ..... 6, 8, 13

**Other Authorities**

ATF, *Are “80%” or “Unfinished” Receivers Illegal?*..... 10
